
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Rebecca Barrett 
 (Tel: 01443 864245   Email: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 14th June 2018 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Taxi and General Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Penallta House, 
Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach on Thursday, 21st June, 2018 at 10.00 am to consider the matters 
contained in the following agenda.  You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a minimum notice 
period of 3 working days is required should you wish to do so. A simultaneous translation will be 
provided if requested. 
 

All Committee meetings are open to the Press and Public, observers and participants are asked to 
conduct themselves with respect and consideration for others.  Please note that failure to do so will result 
in you being asked to leave the meetings and you may be escorted from the premises. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Declarations of Interest. 
 
Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for 
both Councillors and Officers. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To receive and consider the following report:- 
 
3  Proposal To Increase Hackney Carriage Fare Tariffs. 

1 - 22  
 

 
Circulation: 
Councillors J. Bevan, P.J. Bevan, D. Cushing, W. David, M. Davies, K. Etheridge, Ms J. Gale, D.C. Harse, 
D.W.R. Preece (Chair), Mrs D. Price, J. Ridgewell, J. Simmonds (Vice Chair), R. Whiting, L.G. Whittle and 
W. Williams 
 
And Appropriate Officers 



TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE – 21ST JUNE 2018 

SUBJECT: PROPOSAL TO INCREASE HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFFS 

REPORT BY: INTERIM CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 That the Taxi and General Committee consider the proposals set out in the report with a view 
to recommending to Cabinet an increase in the hackney carriage fare tariff, in light of requests 
received from members of the taxi trade. 

2. SUMMARY

2.1 Requests have been received from the Caerphilly County Borough Taxi Drivers Association 
(CCBTDA) and two Hackney Carriage Vehicle Proprietors for the current hackney carriage 
fare tariff to be increased.  The current tariff has been in place since 2010 and should be 
reviewed in line with the current economic climate.  This report outlines the details of the 
requests and the method by which this can be achieved. 

3. LINKS TO STRATEGY

3.1 The review of the Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff contributes to the following Well-being Goals 
within the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015: 

• A prosperous Wales
• A resilient Wales
• A more equal Wales

4. THE REPORT

4.1 In accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 
a local authority may fix and vary the rates or fares within their district and all other charges in 
connection with the hire of a hackney carriage.  However, prior to bringing into force any 
changes, the authority must publicise its proposals in the local press for a period of fourteen 
days to allow for any objections. 

4.2 The current tariff was introduced in August 2010 following requests for an increase from 
members of the taxi trade due to increasing fuel costs at that time.  The trade were consulted 
on the need for a review in 2014 but there was insufficient support at that time for any 
increase or amendment. A copy of the current tariff is attached as Appendix A.  

4.3 Officers have noted the tariffs that apply in neighbouring authorities and information contained 
within “The Private Hire and Taxi Monthly” magazine, which publishes “league tables” 
showing fare tariffs throughout England and Wales.  Recent comparisons show that based 
upon a two mile journey, the current national average fare is £5.83, the all-Wales average is 
£5.22 and the regional average in Gwent is £5.04.  This Authority’s two mile tariff equates to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



£4.80.  Caerphilly CBC currently sits at 338 out of 370 local authorities in National Fare 
Tables.  A copy of this table is attached as Appendix B.  Comparison of the two mile tariff 
across Wales is attached as Appendix C. Since 2010, there has been an increase in the 
cost of fuel of 3.72%.  The latest figures for CPI Consumer Price Index are 2.3%. 

4.4 Caerphilly County Borough Taxi Drivers Association (CCBTDA) and two Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Proprietors submitted requests for the current hackney carriage fare tariff to be 
increased. One of the licensees’ proposal was identical to the taxi association, whilst another 
licensee submitted two separate proposals. Proposals for an increase were circulated to all 
482 licensed drivers and proprietors of hackney carriages in the borough who were invited to 
comment on the proposals or make additional suggestions. A copy of the letter, the details of 
each proposal demonstrating the prospective fares based on 1 to 5 mile journeys and a 
response form sent to the trade are attached for information as Appendix D.  The proposals 
submitted by the trade are attached as Appendix E.  

4.5 Members will note that the Licensing service suggested its own proposal (Proposal 4) as part 
of the tariff increase exercise. This was suggested in acknowledgement that an increase in 
the tariff was overdue, given the last increase in 2010 and the valuable role that taxi and 
private hire vehicles undertake in respect of transport provision in the borough. However 
relevant consideration must be given to fare paying passengers as it would be perhaps 
unrealistic to expect members of the public to support the cost of a 20-30% increase in a two 
mile fare as suggested in two of the trade proposals, in one tariff increase.  

4.6 The consultation ended on the 27th April 2018. In total there were a total of 97 responses the 
breakdown of which are detailed below with the majority supporting proposal 4.- 

Proposal No of Responses Percentage in favour 
1 15 15.5% 
2 5 5.2% 
3 1 1.0% 
4 46 47.4% 
No Increase 8 8.2% 
Unclear 2 2.1% 

4.7 Members are asked to consider the proposals set out in this report and to recommend a 
preferred proposal to Cabinet.  In addition to the recommendation from this Committee 
Cabinet will be asked to note that following the consultation period if no objections are 
received, the fare tariff shall come into effect immediately.  If any objections are received then 
Cabinet will receive a further report to consider these and to approve the fare tariff with or 
without modification and the date upon this should come into effect.  

4.8 Members will see that the majority of respondees were in support of proposal 4.  If approved 
this would result in the following: - 

• Tariff 1 – An increase of 40p for the first mile and 20p for each subsequent mile.

• Tariff 2 – An increase of 40p for the first mile and 20p for each subsequent mile.

• Tariff 3 – An increase of 40p for the first mile and 60p for each subsequent mile.

• Tariff 4 – An increase of 40p for the first mile and 40p for each subsequent mile.

• Tariff 5 – An increase of 40p for the first mile and 60p for each subsequent mile.

A copy of the proposed new tariff (proposal 4) is attached for Member information as 
Appendix F. 

Members will note that it is also proposed to amend the times of operation relating to the fares 
from 6am to midnight and midnight to 6am to 7am to 7pm and 7pm to 7am. 

Page 2



This provides the trade with the opportunity of increased income with Tariff 2 commencing at 
7pm as opposed to midnight.  It is believed that such a move would not disadvantage daytime 
taxi users, whilst those seeking to enjoy the night time economy would be charged at tariff 2 
rates from 7pm and not midnight.  A number of respondees suggested that the change of tariff 
should be 6am-6pm, however it is believed that this could have a detrimental impact upon the 
number of passenger who use taxis to get to and from work. 

Comparisons with national, regional and neighbouring authorities, as stated earlier in the 
report, suggest that an increase in the tariff is overdue.  Caerphilly CBC would move to 258 in 
the National Fare tables if the proposals above were agreed.  If a new tariff is introduced 
meters in hackney carriages will require re calibrating.  It is also noted that 8 respondees were 
not in favour of any tariff increase, preferring to remain with the current tariff.  One respondent 
made reference to a loss of custom should there be a tariff increase.  Another stated that he 
believed that customers are currently paying too much.  These licensees will have the ability 
to continue to offer a lower tariff should they choose. 

5. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS

5.1 This report and associated proposals contributes to the Well-being Goals as set out in Links to 
Strategy above.  They are consistent with the five ways of working as defined within the 
sustainable development principle in the Act.  There is an emphasis on prevention and public 
protection as the tariff setting process establishes a maximum standard charge applicable to 
all hackney carriages.  There is also involvement particularly through the consultation process 
for the trade to submit proposed amendments to the tariff. 

6. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

6.1 An EIA screening has been completed in accordance with the Council’s Strategic Equality 
Plan and supplementary guidance and some potential negative impact has been identified 
affecting one or more of the target groups.  A full EIA has been carried out and the summary 
and recommendations are included below.  The completed EIA is attached as Appendix G.  

6.2 Increasing the tariff of fares will impact on the travelling public and in particular on those 
groups that use Hackney carriages more often as detailed in the EIA.  The increase is 
believed to be moderate and if implemented Tariff 2 will not apply until 7pm thus not impacting 
on day time travel.  The taxi trade also have to earn a living and the current tariff is below the 
regional and national average and has not increased since 2010. Running costs have 
increased since that time and so in summary the conclusion is that the tariff should be 
amended and that an increase is overdue.  The EIA will be updated after the formal 
consultation exercise.  

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no financial implications except for the advertising costs in publishing details of the 
proposals for which a budget already exists. 

8. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None. 

9. CONSULTATIONS

9.1 Responses to consultation with the trade are reflected in 4.4 to 4.6 above. 

9.2 This report has been sent to the Consultees listed below and all comments received are 
reflected in this report. 

Page 3



 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Members consider the proposals on the amendments to the hackney carriage fare tariff, and 

make recommendations to Cabinet to approve them, to enable them to be advertised in the 
press for a 14-day period. 

 
 
11. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 To bring into force amendments to the hackney carriage vehicle fare tariff following 

consultation with representatives of the trade.  This is an Executive function. 
 
 
12. STATUTORY POWER  
 
12.1 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
 
Author: Lee Morgan, Licensing Manager. 
Consultees:  Cllr Denver Preece Chair, Licensing Committee 

Cllr Julian Simmonds, Vice Chair, Licensing Committee 
Cllr Eluned Stenner, Cabinet Member for Environment and Public Protection 
Mark S. Williams, Interim Corporate Director Communities  
Robert Hartshorn, Head of Policy and Public Protection 
Jacqui Morgan, Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager 
Lisa Lane, 
[...]
with limited public transport, do not have access to their own 
transport, have mobility issues. Passengers may however also contact private hire 
companies and book vehicles in advance with prior knowledge of the cost of the journey. 
These fees are set by the private hire companies themselves and are not subject to this 
assessment.    
 
 
 

 Actions required: 
 

  

Page 16



4 What are the consequences of the above for specific groups?  
(Has the service delivery been examined to assess if there is any indirect affect on 
any groups? Could the consequences of the policy or savings proposal differ 
dependent upon people’s disability, race, gender, sexuality, age, language, 
religion/belief?) 
 
Passengers 
The increase in fares applies to all passengers regardless of race, ethnicity, sexual 
orientation or religion/belief. An increase may impact more on those that use taxis regularly, 
live in rural areas with limited public transport, do not have access to their own transport, 
have mobility issues. 
 
There is no specific data available on impacts of tariff increases on users in Wales. Statistics 
from the Department of Transport in England in 2016 provide information on categories of 
users generally of Hackney carriage and Private hire vehicles by age, gender, mobility 
difficulties, household income and car access. The data includes average number of 
journeys for people in various groups.  This has been used to assess impact in conjunction 
with statistical information for the borough from the 2011 census.    
Taxi Trade 
The taxi trade would benefit from a Tariff increase as the current tariff has not been 
increased since 2010. It was reviewed in 2014 but there was no appetite from the trade for 
an increase at that time. Members of the trade have approached the authority requesting an 
increase due to increased costs .   
 
One proposal put forward by the trade equated to a 25% increase. Option 4 proposes an 
increase of 13% for a 2 mile journey. Nat
[...]
urneys per year averaging 4.6 
miles. Annual increase =£16.80 for 5 mile journeys. 
 
No car access 
 
Persons with no access to a vehicle take on average 29 journeys per annum.  
Annual increase of £17.40 for 2 mile journeys, £34.80 for 5 mile journeys. 
 
A person using a taxi once a week for a journey to a supermarket etc. 
Annual increase 2 mile journey £31.20, 5 mile journey £62.40. 
 
 
 

 Actions required: 
 
As information on this issue is limited we will endeavour to strengthen our understanding by 
engaging with organisations representing those with protected characteristics for example, 
50+ Forum, Caerphilly County Borough Access group, Disability Can Do, Deafblind.org etc.   
 
 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
7 What consultation has taken place? 

(What steps have been taken to ensure that people from various groups have been 
consulted during the development of this proposal? Have the Council’s Equalities 
staff been consulted? Have you referred to the Equalities Consultation and 
Monitoring Guidance?) 
 
Members of the taxi trade have been consulted on suggestions for amending the tariff and 
stakeholders within the authority. Members of the Taxi and General Licensing Committee will 
consider a number of proposals for amending the tariff and the taxi trade consultation 
responses. The Committee will then recommend a proposed new tariff to Cabinet who give 
approval for formal consultation via an advertisement in the local press. This is a statutory 
requirement.  
 
The proposed tariff will also be published on the CCBC website and displayed at Ty Penallta.  
The authority will issue a press release making the public aware of the 14 day consultation 
and how to give feedback on the amended tariff. Representatives of groups likely to be more 
effected by the increase will proactively be made aware of the consultation e.g 50+ Forum, 
Disability groups.  
 

Page 19



If no objections are received the tariff will come into effect at the end of the 14 day 
consultation period. If objections are received a further meeting of the Taxi and General 
Licensing Committee will be convened to consider the objections and to determine the tariff 
that will apply in the borough.       
 
 
 

 Actions required: 
Publish proposed tariff as detailed above and take action depending on whether or not any 
objections are received. Review EIA in light of any comments received. 
 
 
 

 
MONITORING AND REVIEW 
 
8 How will the proposal be monitored? 

(What monitoring process has been set up to assess the extent that the service is 
being used by all sections of the community, or that the savings proposals are 
achieving the intended outcomes with no adverse impact? Are comments or 
complaints systems set up to record issues by Equalities category to be able analyse 
responses from particular groups?)  
 
Monitor complaints received about tariffs, feedback from trade and public on any impacts of 
the increase. Review if any objections are received to the formal consultation. Additionally at 
the next tariff review and or when any new data is available on taxi usage in Wales/ the 
borough.   
 
 
 

 Actions required: 
 
Monitor as detailed above.   
 
 

 
9 How will the monitoring be evaluated? 

(What methods will be used to ensure that the needs of all sections of the community 
are being met?) 
 
 
Monitor any complaints, data received for impacts on specific groups.  
 
 
 
 

 Actions required: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 20



10 Have any support / guidance / training requirements been identified? 
(Has the EIA or consultation process shown a need for awareness raising amongst 
staff, or identified the need for Equalities or Welsh Language training of some sort?) 
 
Officers involved in the Tariff review process, consultation and preparation of reports for the 
Licensing Committee and Cabinet have recently attended training on Equality Impact 
Assessments. Training materials from the course are also available for dissemination to 
other office

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PENALLTA HOUSE 
ON THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2018 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor D.W.R. Preece - Chair 

Councillor J. Simmonds - Vice-Chair 
 

Councillors: 
 

J. Bevan, W. David, M. Davies, K. Etheridge, Ms J. Gale, D.C. Harse, Mrs D. Price, 
J. Ridgewell, R. Whiting, L.G. Whittle, W. Williams 

  
Together with: 

 
J. Morgan (Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager), L. Morgan (Licensing 
Manager), T. Rawson (Solicitor), R. Furmage (Licensing Officer), R. Barrett (Committee 
Services Officer) 
 

Also present: 
 
Mr C. Bundy (Caerphilly County Borough Taxi Drivers Association), Mr C. Evans (Local Taxi 
Proprietor) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P.J. Bevan and D. Cushing. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Prior to the meeting, Councillor D. Cushing declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
report, having a family friend who was representing the taxi trade at the meeting, and 
therefore was not in attendance.  There were no other declarations of interest received at the 
commencement or during the course of the meeting.  

 
 
3 PROPOSAL TO INCREASE HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFFS  
 

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which set out proposals for an increase in the 
hackney carriage fare tariff, ahead of their presentation to Cabinet to seek approval. 

 
 The Taxi and General Committee were advised of requests received from the Caerphilly 

County Borough Taxi Drivers Association (CCBTDA) and two Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Proprietors for the current hackney carriage fare tariff to be increased.  As the current tariff 
has been in place since 2010, this should be reviewed in line with the current economic 



climate.  The report therefore outlined the details of the requests and how the increase could 
be achieved. 

 
Members were referred to the information contained in the report and its appendices, 
including the current tariff, the Council’s position within the National Fare Table, a comparison 
of the two mile tariff across Wales, a comparison of  each proposal as suggested by the trade 
and Licensing Authority demonstrating the prospective fares based on 1 to 5 mile journeys, 
details of the proposals made by the trade, a draft  new tariff  based on the most popular 
proposal, and the Council’s Equality Impact Assessment.  Members were also given the 
opportunity to view a letter from the Licensing Department to the trade in respect of the 
proposals (which was referred to in the report in respect of Appendix D but omitted from the 
agenda pack). 

 
Officers outlined the consultation undertaken in respect of the proposals and the resultant 
responses and level of support for each proposal, as set out in Section 4.6 of the report.  
Proposal 1 consisted of identical suggestions made by the taxi association and one proprietor, 
whilst Proposals 2 and 3 were submitted by another licensee.   

 
It was noted that the Licensing Department had suggested its own proposal (Proposal 4) as 
part of the tariff increase exercise, which was supported by the majority of respondents (46 
out of 97 respondents which equated to 47.4% of the responses).  This would see a tariff 
increase to fares of between 4%-13%, depending on the relevant tariff period.  Members were 
also asked to note the proposal to amend the range for times of operation relating to Tariffs 1 
and Tariff 2 (from 6am and midnight and midnight to 6am respectively, to be amended to 7am 
to 7pm and 7pm to 7am respectively) 

.  
Members were therefore asked to consider the proposals and recommend a preferred option 
to Cabinet.  It was explained that following ratification by Cabinet, and if no objections are 
received following advertisement in the press for a 14-day period, the fare tariff shall come 
into effect immediately. If any objections are received then Cabinet will receive a further report 
to consider these and to approve the fare tariff with or without modification and the date upon 
this should come into effect.   

 
A representative of the CCBTDA and a local taxi proprietor also addressed the Committee 
regarding the proposals.  They spoke of the need to increase fare tariffs in order to meet their 
increasing operation costs and provide a reasonable wage for drivers, to create parity with 
tariffs across other local authorities, and also to level the disparity between their tariffs and the 
prices charged by competitor transport companies.  One speaker also queried the accuracy of 
the response levels and suggested that some responses had been collectively submitted at a 
meeting of the CCBTDA on behalf of several drivers and therefore the true percentage of 
support for some of the proposals could be much higher. 

 
During the course of the ensuing debate, Officers responded to Members’ concerns regarding 
the accuracy of the response levels against each proposal, by providing clarification on the 
consultation process and the recording process for responses.  Discussion took place 
regarding the number of taxi drivers across the county borough, the number of responses 
received, and the number of drivers who have membership of the CCBTDA.  It was 
emphasised to the Committee that every licensed driver in the county borough had been 
consulted on the proposals.   

 
Members discussed whether it might be beneficial to defer the matter in order to seek 
clarification on the response levels to the consultation and ascertain whether all responses 
had been received by the Authority and not solely made to the taxi association.  Officers 
outlined the options available to the Committee in this regard but highlighted the need for a 
recommendation to be made to Cabinet in the near future, given the current economic climate 
and the fact that there had been no increase to fares since 2010. 

 



Following consideration of the report, and having moved and seconded Proposal 4, an 
amendment was moved and seconded in that Proposal 1 as set out in the report be 
recommended as the preferred option to Cabinet.  By a show of hands (and in noting that 
there were 5 for and 5 against with 3 abstentions) and with the casting vote of the Chair, the 
amendment was declared lost. 

 
The Taxi and General Committee then took the substantive motion in respect of Proposal 4, 
and by a show of hands (and in noting there were 5 for with 4 against and 4 abstentions) this 
was agreed by the majority present.   
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that:- 
 

 (i) Proposal 4 in respect of an increase to the hackney carriage fare tariff as set in 
the report and Appendix F be approved, to enable the proposal to be 
advertised in the press for a 14-day period;  

 
(ii) it be noted that following the consultation period if no objections are received, 

the fare tariff shall come into effect immediately.  If any objections are received 
then Cabinet will receive a further report to consider these and to approve the 
fare tariff with or without modification and the date upon this should come into 
effect. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.10 am 

 
 


